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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

In re: 
 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, 
INC., et al.,  
 
  Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 
 
 
Affects: 
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   Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 
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The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Verity Health System of California, Inc., 

et al. (the “Committee”), appointed in connection with the chapter 11 cases of the above-captioned 

debtors and debtors-in-possession (the “Debtors”), hereby opposes the Debtors’ Motion for Entry of 

an Order Amending Key Employee Incentive Plan and Key Employee Retention Plan [Docket 

No. 4086] (the “Motion”).1  In support of this opposition, the Committee respectfully states as follows:  

LIMITED OPPOSITION 

The Committee understands and appreciates that members of the Debtors’ management team 

are working to maximize asset value; and, clearly, it is not management’s fault that Strategic Global 

Management, Inc. chose to breach the contract requiring SGM to purchase the Debtors’ hospitals.  

While the Committee does not oppose the proposed Key Employee Incentive Plan (“KEIP”) and Key 

Employee Retention Plan (“KERP”) in principle, the Committee is concerned that the beneficiaries of 

the KEIP and KERP—who will be administrative creditors—will receive payment in full from the 

Debtors, while other administrative creditors may not be paid in full.  When it comes to paying 

administrative claims, a debtor cannot pick and choose—all allowed administrative claims must be 

paid in full.   

The proposed budget attached to the Debtors’ cash collateral stipulation [Docket No. 4184] 

does not appear to provide for payment of all allowed administrative claims in full.  As described 

further in the Committee’s objection to the cash collateral stipulation and the order thereon [Docket 

No. 4199], which is hereby incorporated by reference, the Committee is concerned that these chapter 

11 cases will benefit the Debtors’ secured creditors—but the secured creditors are not paying the 

associated costs.  Because the Debtors waived their section 506, section 552, and marshaling rights, it 

is imperative that the proposed budget provide for the payment in full of all allowed administrative 

claims in order to prevent a scenario where some administrative claimants (e.g., members the Debtors’ 

management team) receive payment in full on their administrative claims while other administrative 

claimants do not.   

It is not enough to contend, as the Debtors presumably will, that allowed administrative claims 

not covered by the proposed budget would be paid as part of plan confirmation—because there is no 

 
1  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.  
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assurance at this time that a plan will be confirmed (although both the Debtors and the Committee 

strongly support that goal).   

In order for their Motion to be granted, the Debtors should present evidence that they have 

obtained a commitment from the secured creditors to provide sufficient funding and carve outs to 

permit the Debtors to pay all allowed administrative claims in full.   

CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, the Committee requests that the Court grant the Motion only upon a showing 

by the Debtors that they have obtained a commitment from the secured creditors to provide sufficient 

funding and carve outs to permit the Debtors to pay all allowed administrative claims in full. 

  
 
DATED:  March 3, 2020 
 
 
 
 

 
MILBANK LLP 
 
     /s/ Mark Shinderman      
GREGORY A. BRAY 
MARK SHINDERMAN 
JAMES C. BEHRENS 
 
Counsel for the Official Committee of  
Unsecured Creditors of Verity Health System of  
California, Inc., et al. 
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1.  TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):  Pursuant to controlling General 
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) 
March 3, 2020, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the 
following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below: 
 
 
 
 
  Service information continued on attached page 
 
2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:   
On (date) March 3, 2020, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, 
first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the 
judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 
 
 
 
 
  Service information continued on attached page 
 
3.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 
for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) March 3, 2020, I served the 
following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 
filed. 
 
 
 
 
  Service information continued on attached page 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
March 3, 2020       Ricky Windom  /s/ Ricky Windom 
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• Andrew Still     astill@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com 
• Jason D Strabo     jstrabo@mwe.com, cfuraha@mwe.com 
• Sabrina L Streusand     Streusand@slollp.com 
• Ralph J Swanson     ralph.swanson@berliner.com, sabina.hall@berliner.com 
• Michael A Sweet     msweet@foxrothschild.com, swillis@foxrothschild.com;pbasa@foxrothschild.com 
• James M Toma     james.toma@doj.ca.gov, teresa.depaz@doj.ca.gov 
• Gary F Torrell     gtorrell@health-law.com 
• United States Trustee (LA)     ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov 
• Cecelia Valentine     cecelia.valentine@nlrb.gov 
• Jason Wallach     jwallach@ghplaw.com, g33404@notify.cincompass.com 
• Kenneth K Wang     kenneth.wang@doj.ca.gov, 

Jennifer.Kim@doj.ca.gov;Stacy.McKellar@doj.ca.gov;yesenia.caro@doj.ca.gov 
• Phillip K Wang     phillip.wang@rimonlaw.com, david.kline@rimonlaw.com 
• Sharon Z. Weiss     sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com, raul.morales@bclplaw.com 
• Adam G Wentland     awentland@tocounsel.com, lkwon@tocounsel.com 
• Latonia Williams     lwilliams@goodwin.com, bankruptcy@goodwin.com 
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• Michael S Winsten     mike@winsten.com 
• Jeffrey C Wisler     jwisler@connollygallagher.com, dperkins@connollygallagher.com 
• Neal L Wolf     nwolf@hansonbridgett.com, calendarclerk@hansonbridgett.com,lchappell@hansonbridgett.com 
• Claire K Wu     ckwu@sulmeyerlaw.com, 

mviramontes@sulmeyerlaw.com;ckwu@ecf.courtdrive.com;ckwu@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Steven D Wyllie     steven.wyllie@nlrb.gov 
• Hatty K Yip     hatty.yip@usdoj.gov 
• Andrew J Ziaja     aziaja@leonardcarder.com, 

sgroff@leonardcarder.com;msimons@leonardcarder.com;lbadar@leonardcarder.com 
• Rose Zimmerman     rzimmerman@dalycity.org 
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SERVICE LIST 
(Via First Class Mail) 

 
Verity Health System of California, Inc. 
2040 E. Mariposa Avenue 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
 
Samuel R. Maizel  
Dentons US LLP  
601 South Figueroa Street 
Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
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SERVICE LIST 
(Via FedEx Overnight) 

 
 

The Honorable Ernest M. Robles 
United States Bankruptcy Court 
Central District of California 
Edward R. Roybal Federal Building and Courthouse 
255 E. Temple Street, Suite 1560/Courtroom 1568 
Los Angeles, CA 90012-3300 
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SERVICE LIST 
(Via Email) 

 
Attorneys for Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors in Possession 
Samuel R. Maizel – samuel.maizel@dentons.com 
John A. Moe, II – john.moe@dentons.com 
Tania M. Moyron – tania.moyron@dentons.com 
Nick Koffroth – nick.koffroth@dentons.com 
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